VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING

IN RE: JENNIFER .. WOODWARD, L.P.N.
License No.: 0002-076855

ORDER

In accordance with §§ 2.2-401 9, 2.2-4021 and 54.1-2400(10) of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended ("Code"), an informal conference was conducted op behalf of the Board of Nursing (“Board”)
on February 2, 2016, in Henrico County, Virginia. Ms. Woodward was not present nor was she
Tepresented by legal counsel. Judith Piersall, RN, B.S.N,, serving as Agency Subordinate for the Board,
submitted a Recommended Decision for consideration,

On March 23, 2016, a quorum of the Board met to recejve and act upon the Recommended
Decision of the Agency Subordinate, Ms. Woodward was not present nor was she represented by legal

counsel,

FINDINGS OF FACT
S NGS OF FACT
1. Jemnifer L. Woodward wag issued License No. 0002-076855 to practice practical

nursing in Virginia on October 1, 2007. The lcense is scheduled to expire on May 31, 2016. On

2. By letter dated January §, 2016, the Board of Nursing sent a Notice of Informal
Conference (“Notice™) to Ms. Woodward notifying her that an informal conference would be held on

February 2, 2016. The Notice Wwas sent by certified and first class mai] to 301 Madison Street, Culpeper,
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Culpeper, Virginia, from March 24, 2015 through April 7, 2015, Ms. Woodward diverted six
oxycodone 10mg tablets (C-II) from the supply of Resident A apd twenty-four oxycodone/.

acetaminophen Smg/ 325mg tablets (C-1II) from the supply of Resident B, who was prescribed one to

exhibiting slurred speech.
4, As a result of this incident, Ms. Woodward’s employment was terminated on April 21,
2015.
5. On June 17, 2015, Ms. Woodward signed a Pparticipation contract with the Health
Practitioners’ Monitoring Program (“HPMP”), in which she acknowledged her opiate abuse.,
6. During the course of her participation in the HPMP:
a. As revealed by her Prescription Monitoring Report, on August 15, 2015, Ms.

Woodward filled a prescription for addera]l (C-1I) without notifying the HPMP beforehand.
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b. Ms. Woodward reported to her HPMP case manager that on August 29, 2015,
she took 10mg of hydrocodone from an oid prescription without notifying the HPMP beforehand,

c. On September 10, September 11, and December 3, 2015, Ms. Woodward missed
required drug screens.

d. On September 15, 2015, Ms. Woodward submitted to a drug screen which tested
positive for oxazepam, a metabolite of diazepam (C-IV), for which she did not provide a current
prescription.

7. Ms. Woodward has been diagnosed with anxiety and depression, for which she received
medication and treatment.

8. The HPMP submi[fted four noncompliance reports to the Board dated September 4,
2015; September 18, 2015; October 1, 2015; and December 8, 2015. According to the noncompliance
report dated December 8, 2015, Ms. Woodward was scheduled to be dismissed from the HPMP at the
January Monitoring Program Commitiee meeting, which was rescheduled 1o February 5, 2016 due to

inclement weather.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
=2 LUDIDNS OF LAW
I Finding of Fact No. 3 constitutes a violation of § 54.1 -3007(2), (5), (6), and (8) of the

‘Code and 18 VAC 90-20-3 00(A)(2)(c) and (e) of the Regulations Govemning the Practice of Nursing,
2. Findings of Fact Nos, 5, 6(a) through 6(d), and 7 constitute a violation of § 54. 1-3007(6) of
the Code.
ORDER
WHEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED as follows:
1. License No. 0002-076855 of Jennifer L. Woodward, L.P.N. to practice practical nursing

is INDEFINITELY SUSPENDED for a’period of not less than one year.
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2. The license will be recorded as suspended and no longer current.

4, This suspension applies to any multistate privilege to practice practical nursing.
Pursuant to § 54.1-2400.2 of the Code, the signed original of this Order shall remain in the custody
of the Department of Health Professions as a public record, and shall be made available for public

inspection and copying upon request,

Eﬁ Jay P. Douglas, MSM, RN,
Executive Director
Virginia Board of Nursing
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